

No. 25-4811

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAIGE HOLLAND-THIELEN, YAMAN ABDULHAK, SCOTT BECK,
REBEKAH CLARK, DEBORAH LAWRENCE, CLAIR MALLON,
TOM MOLINE, and ANDRE NADEAU,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant.

and

ELON MUSK,

Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California

Case No. 2:24-cv-06972

The Honorable John A. Kronstadt

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Shelby Leighton
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 797-8600

Leila Nasrolahi
Lavanya Prabhakar
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 622-8150

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a “Sexual Harassment Dispute” Within the Meaning of the EFAA.	5
A. Plaintiffs’ retaliation claims meet the EFAA’s definition of a “sexual harassment dispute.”	5
i. Even if Plaintiffs were not the direct target of the harassment, the EFAA still covers their retaliation claims.	7
ii. Plaintiffs’ retaliation claims are still covered by the EFAA even if plaintiffs do not plead a plausible sexual harassment claim.	9
B. The EFAA’s definition of “sexual harassment dispute” is not limited to conduct “of a sexual nature.”	11
II. Because the EFAA Applies, Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreements are Invalid as to the Entire Case.	15
A. Under its plain text, the EFAA applies to an entire “case.”	16
B. The legislative history confirms the EFAA applies to an entire case.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. TPML Lexington LLC</i> , 23 Civ. 9899, 2024 WL 3862150 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2024)	15, 19, 24
<i>Clay v. FGO Logs., Inc.</i> , 751 F.Supp.3d 3 (D. Conn. 2024)	10
<i>Cliff v. FreedomRoads, LLC</i> , No. 3:25-CV-00296, 2026 WL 125625 (D. Nev. Jan. 16, 2026)	5
<i>Diaz-Roa v. Hermes L., P.C.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 3d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, Alaska</i> , 422 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Hicks v. CEC Entm’t Holdings I, Inc.</i> , No. 24-1120, 2025 WL 1770787 (D. Del. June 26, 2025)	7, 8
<i>Hix v. Dave & Buster’s Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-623, 2023 WL 9425283 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2023)	6
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	16
<i>Johnson v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	6, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Lambert v. New Start Cap. LLC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2025)	8, 24
<i>Lee v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 25-CV-01169, 2025 WL 2689263 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2025)	11

<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods.</i> , 132 P.3d 211 (2006).....	13
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Mera v. SA Hospitality Grp., LLC</i> , 23 Civ. 3492 (PGG) (SDA), 2025 WL 3202080 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2025)	24
<i>Molchanoff v. SOLV Energy, LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-653, 2024 WL 899384 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2024).....	6
<i>Newton v. LVMH Moet Hennessy Louis Vuitton Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 3d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	10
<i>Olivieri v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2024).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	13
<i>Pantoja v. Anton</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 87 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	12
<i>Parker Drill-ing Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Domino’s Pizza Supply Chain</i> , No. 24-cv-01731, 2024 WL 5452684 (D. Colo. Nov. 8, 2024)	9
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016)	18
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 15 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass’n Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11

Usai v. Club Mgmt. Miami II, LLC,
801 F.Supp.3d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2025)..... 8, 9

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 205 17
 9 U.S.C. § 401 7
 9 U.S.C. § 401(4)..... 6, 12, 14
 9 U.S.C. § 402(a)..... 1, 7, 15, 18, 20, 24
 28 U.S.C. § 1452 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 23

Legislative Materials

168 Cong. Rec. H984 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) 14
 168 Cong. Rec. H991 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) 14, 22
 168 Cong. Rec. S625 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) 23
 168 Cong. Rec. S626 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) 10, 21
 168 Cong. Rec. S628 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) 14
 H.R. 4445, 117th Cong. § 401(4) (July 16, 2021)..... 14
 H.R. Rep. No. 117-234 (2022) 22
 Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat. 26 (2022) 1, 18
 Resolving Sexual Assault and Harassment Disputes Act of 2021,
S.3143, 117th Cong. (2021) 24

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 16, 17
